- 8/26/03

08-28-2003

Form <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	100500	len leint eilit belt ine!		NT OF COMMERCE nd Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	102536		<b>V</b>	<b>7</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attache	ed original documents or	copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stewart & Stevenson Services, Inc.  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other	attached? Yes No  Merger Change of Name	Name: S & S T Internal Address: 5840 D Street Address: City: Commerce Individual(s) ci Association General Partne Limited Partne Corporation-Si Other If assignee is not domirepresentative designar	e City State: CO Zip:  itizenship  ership  ership  paship  tate Pennsylvania	FINANCE SECTION
Execution Date: 08-20-2003		(Designations must be	e a separate document from a address( es) attached?	ssign <u>men</u> t)
	Additional number(s) att correspondence t:	tached Yes 🗸  6. Total number of a registrations invo	applications and lved:	1
Internal Address: Jenkens & Gilchris	st, PC	Enclosed	to be charged to depo	
Street Address:1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200		8. Deposit account number:		
City: Dallas State: TX				
O Signature	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.  Alan R. Thiele  Name of Person Signing	S	Viil (	08/26/200	Date
<del></del>	tal number of pages including cov			·
	uments to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & T Washington,	rademarks, Box Assignme		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002812 FRAME: 0352

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, STEWART & STEVENSON SERVICES, INC., ASSIGNOR, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States, having its principal place of business at 2707 North Loop West, Houston, Texas 77008, has adopted, used, and is using, and is the current owner of the trademark entitled "STEWART & STEVENSON EVT FIRE APPARATUS SERVICE REPAIR & Design System", filed March 18, 2002 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 76/383680.

WHEREAS, S & S TRUST, ASSIGNEE, a Pennsylvania corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States, having its principal place of business at 5840 Dahlia Street, Commerce City, Colorado, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same trademark and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said trademark(s), and the said United States application(s) and all trademarks of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all renewals or reissues thereof; and all applications for trademarks which may hereafter be filed for said mark in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Trademark Laws of the United States or any international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark(s) and said applications to register said trademark(s); and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue trademarks, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby further covenant and agree that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said mark, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper trademark protection for said mark in all countries.

SANANTONIO 398001v1 44501-00041USTM

TRADEMARK
TREEL: 002812 FRAME: 0353

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto set its hand and seal on the date indicated below.

> STEWART & STEVENSON SERVICES, INC. 2707 North Loop West Houston, Texas 77008

8/20/03

WITNESSES

On the 2014 day of 1003, before us personally appeared 1008. Kby, who, known to us to be the individual named above, executed the foregoing instrument in his/her corporate capacity, in our presence, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same.

Name: M. Ehad B. Hopklus
Address: 2707 Nath Log west
Nousto, To. 77008

Name: William L Moll, Jr. Address: 2707 N. Loop Wast

Date: 2/20/03

SANANTONIO 398001v1 44501-00041USTM

**RECORDED: 08/26/2003** 

**TRADEMARK** T REEL: 002812 FRAME: 0354